In accordance with

Rule 3.35 of the AM 03
Insalvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 &

Paraenaph 49(8)of Notice of administrator's proposals

Schedule BT to the
'nsalvency Act 1986

Ry
AT

Companies House

20/04/2019

LOZ  OMPAMIES HOUSE

I Company details

Company number W;O—WEEEIT!T

< Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full {Authentic Alehouses Ltd

bold black capitals.

|
I Administrator’s name
Full forename{s) FSimon James 3
Surname FBonney
I Administrator’s address
Building namelnumberFHigh Holborn House
Street r52-54 High Hoiborn
Post town r London
County/Region F
s (Wicl 1] [slR[L
Country r
u_ Administrator’s name o
Full forename(g) '7Mich89| @ Other administrator

Use this section fo tell us about
Surname ‘ Kiely another administrator.
E— Administrator’s address
Building name/numberrHigh Holborn House f.i(L))th.;riadmitl_nistrato;-l -
se this sectien to tell us abou

Street 1752-54 High Holborn another administrator,
Post town ’ London
County/Region (
Postcode Twicl1 vl (6IRIL
Country ‘

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

ﬂ Statement of proposals

I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

I Sign and date

e E @
Signature date H]? PO__’T P;’?WITQv




Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Court Numbers; CR-2019-001665 and CR-2019-001664

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
Both in Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSAL

Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

020 3856 6720



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

. Executive Summary

. Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

. The Joint Administrators' Fees

. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

. Dther information to Support the Proposed Fees
. The Joint Administrators' Discharge

. Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

. Approval Process

Appendices

The Statement of Proposals
Hreakdown of Pre-Administration Time Costs far Quantuma LLP

Charge-cut Rates and Bases of Disbursements (“Quantuma LLP's Summary”)

IV. Breakdown of the Joint Administrators' Time Costs from 6 March 2019 to 26 April 2019
V. Information to Support the Joint Administrators’ Fee Proposal
VI.  NMotice of Decision Procedure / Vating Form / Proof of Debt Form
VIl. NMotice Seeking Deemed Consent
Vill.  Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditars’ Committee
Definitions
“the Act’ insoivency Act 1986
“the Rules” Insotvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
“the Joint Administrators” Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP
“the Companigs” / “the Group” AAL and AATL (Baoth In Administration)
"AAL" Authentic Alehouses Limited
“AATL" Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited
‘EQS" Estimated Qutcome Statement
“Crowdstacker” Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

1. Executive Summary

1.1 This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at Appendix

l.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration together

with their proposed basis of fees.

To put this request into context. this Proposal

provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date, including the
It also explains other matters for creditors’
consideration, such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on

costs incurred prior to Administration.

conclusion of the Administration.

1.2 AAL was established in March 2017 and is a property holding company. it cwns the
freehold title for the following seven public houses, four of which were trading via
AATL (until shortly befare the Administration when the Fountain inn was et to a third
party) and three of which are closed for renovation.

* Recently closed for renovation and not actively trading.

The Fountain Inn, 14 Church Street, Barnoldswick, BB18 5UT
The Countess of Rosse, 62 Bingley Road, Shipley, BD18 45D
The Ponty Tavern, 2 Cornmarket, Pontefract, WF8 1BJ

The Albert Hote!, 394 Anlaby Road, Kingston Upon Hull, HU3 6PB
*The Crown, 138 Main Street, Addingham, llkley, LS29 ONS
*The Wakey Tavern, 5 Lower Warrengate, Wakefield, WF1 1SA
*Red Lion, 57 Middle Street, Driffield, Yorkshire, YO25 658

1.3 On6 March 2019, Michael Kiely and Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Companies by the Qualified Floating Charge Holder of

both, being Crowdstacker.

1.4 As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals. the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were
wound yp (without first being in Administration).

1.5 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed beiow and
overleaf. All figures are exclusive of VAT.

AAL
Assets

S | Realisations | Anticipated |  Total
Asset to date future anticipated
realisations | realisations
S | (£) (€) (£)
| Freehotd Property — The Fountain Inn Nil Uncertain Uncertain
Freehold Property — The Crown Nit |  Uncertain |  Uncertain
Freehold Property — The Rosse ~Nil}  Uncertain |  Uncertain
Freehold Property — The Wakey Tavern Nil Uncertain | Uncertain
Freehold Property — The Ponty Tavern Nil Uncertain Uncertain




Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

"Freehold Property — The Red Lion : Nil | Uncertain Uncertain |
_Freehold Property —The Albert Hotel | Nil | Uncertain Uncertain
' Fixtures and Fittings ~__Nit; 44.778.46 44 778 46
i CashatBank [ ___Nil'! 12523 125.23 |
Expenses
E Expense | Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
; date ! expense expense !
| Expense . )

S R €. (E)
Solicitors Fees and Disbursements — © *14,151.40 1223513 26,386.53 -
Druces LLP P - 7__*
Agents Fees and Disbursements - *10,221.00 | Nil 10,221.00 |
Christie and Co o l _ . |
Agents Fees and Disbursements — Hilco r *9,911.50 E il 9.911.50 ﬁ
Valuation Services | 1 _

i Quantuma’s Pre-Appointment Fees | *40,284.26 [ o Nil 40.284.26
Joint Administrators’ Fees I *1510550, 19,987.50 35,093.00
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements Nil_[_ 2,500.00 ~2,500.00

* incurred but not yet paid.
Dividend prospects
' : Distribution / | Anticipated
Creditor class dividend paid to date | distribution / dividend
. B (£)
Secured creditor (fixed charge) | Ni| ) Uncertain
Secured creditor (floating charge) | Nil Uncertain
Preferentiai creditors NA — No preferential NA — No preferential
o creditors creditors
| Unsecured creditors - Nil Uncertain
AATL
Assets
i Realisations ;| Anticipated Total

Asset to date future anticipated

realisations | realisations

) . N (E) (£) (€)
Fixtures and Fittings o Nit | 2499674 | 2499674 |

Stock _ ] Nil 44,544 80 44,544 80

Computer Equipment o Nil 724.80 724 80 |

CashatBank | 87437 Ni 87437




Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Expenses
[ Expense | Anticipated Total
; incurred to further anticipated |
! date expense expense .
Expense
. — TR B {E) ; (£) (E).
' Soficitors Fees and Disbursements — *320.02 ! 28445 | 613.47
. Druces LLP o 1 ]
- Solictors Fees and Disbursements — *5,250.00 Nil 5,250.00
Joelson Solictors [ S
Agents Fees and Disbursements — H|Ico *225.20 Nil 225.20 ;
| Valuation Services ) ]
Quanturna s Pre-Appointment Fees *10,141. 00 ___Nu ©10,141.00
Jomt Administrators’ Fees _™M1,46450 2362750 | 3509200
”igmt Administrators' Disbursements Nil | ! 2, 50C.00 2,500. 00
* Incurred but not yet paid
Dividend prospects
i { Distribution / | Antimpated__l

Creditor class

distribution / dividend ;

dividend paid to date |
; : {£) (£)
Secured creditor (ﬁxed charge) Ni! Uncertam |
' Secured creditor (floating charge) - Nii ~___Uncertain I
"Preferential creditors NA — No preferential NA — No preferential j
| B creditors B creditors |
( Unsecured creditors L Nil ___ Uncertain |

1.6

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events leading
to the Administrations and the progress of the Administrations to date, as well as other
statutory information.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

Pre-administration costs are defined in the Insclvency Rules as fees charged and
expenses incurred by the Administrators or their firm, or another person qualified to
act as an insolvency practitioner, before a company entered Administration but with
a view to its doing so.

This statement outlines those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the
Administration and those where approval is being sought to pay them from
Administration funds.

Prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators, Crowdstacker agreed with the
proposed Joint Administrators that Quantuma LLP be paid fees for work done prior to
the Administrations on the basis of time costs incurred by the insolvency practitioners
and their staff at their standard charge-out rates plus VAT and any related expenses
plus VAT for tasks and matters that were considered to be necessary to placing the
Companies into Administration.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

23

24

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on the
Companies to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. Solicitors were engaged to assist with advising on the
appointments and to draft the necessary appointment documentation. They were aiso
instructed to draft and finalised indemnity documents and a licence to occupy and
trade the public houses. This work was carried out prior to Administration so that there
would be no delay in the Joint Administrators implementing the strategy immediately
on appointment. {n this way, the value of the business and assets of the Companies
could be maintained whiist they were marketed for sale as they could remain open
and trading during the process. Similarly, the sub-contracted individuals that were
subject to the various pre-appointment management agreements would remain in
emplcyment.

The pre appointment costs cf the Joint Administrators in the sum of £50,425.26
(excluding VAT} were incurred in relation to activities outlined above.

Attached at Appendix 1l is a breakdown of the tme costs of the Joint Administrators
and their staff incurred prior to Administration and included within Appendix i are
Quantuma LLP’s charge-out rates and bases of disbursements.

The Joint Administrators did not incur any pre appointment disbursements.

As detailed above, Druces LLP were instructed prior to the Joint Administrators’
appointments to provide legal advice to the proposed Administrators. It was agreed
that their services would be provided on a timecost basis and consequently costs of
£11,992.00 {(exclusive of VAT).

Druces LLP have also incurred expenses of £6 in relation to land registry fees.

We are unaware of any additional costs incurred by any other professionals qualified
to act as an insolvency practitioner in respect of the Companies. Should any claims
subsequently come to light, they will be dealt with in the manner provided for by the
Insalvency Rules.

A summary of the total costs incurred together with details of those which were paid
pre-Administration and the amounts remaining outstanding, follows below:

Total cost Amount Identity of Amount
incurred already party who  Qutstanding
Paid made
payment
£ £ £

Administrators’ pre- 50.425.26 Nil N/A 50,425 26
administration Remuneration
Administrators’ pre-
administration Expenses:
Legal costs — Druces LLP 11,988.00 Nil N/A 11,998.00

Total Amount Qutstanding £62,423.26



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

2.9 Conseqguently the unpaid pre-Administration costs are as follows:

£
Quantuma LLP's time costs (see Appendix II) 50425.26
Solicitors’ costs 11,898.00
Total 62,423.26

210! am seeking to recover all the unpaid pre-Administration costs and expenses
scheduled in paragraph 2.9 above as an expense of the Administration.

211 The payment of the unpaid pre-Admnistration costs as an expense of the
Administration is subject to approval under Rule 3.52 of the Rules and is not part of
the Statement of Proposals subject to approval under Paragraph 53 of Schedule Bt
of the Act. Further explanation of the approval process is provided later in this report.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees
3.1 The Joint Administrators prapose to fix their fees on the following basis:

(i)  the time properly given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending
to matters arising in the Administration, such time to be charged at the
prevailing standard hourly charge out rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time
the work is performed (plus VAT);

3.2 Attached at Appendix IV is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 26 April 2019. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and Appendix V provides a detailed list of work
undertaken and proposed to be undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff.

3.3 The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix lll. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

+ Administrators: Maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database, assisting with
creditors’ quenes and routine correspondence, assisting in the realisation of
assets, employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, preparing reports
to creditors and other statutory matters, and managing the cashiering function

* Managers: Cn-site attendance, reviewing the Companies’ position and affairs,
handling asset realisations, reviewing draft statutory reports to creditors and
overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case

3.4 Creditors may access a Guide to Administrators’ Fees effective from 6 April 2017 at
hitp.//www. quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/ or a hard copy will be provided
on request free of charge.

3.5 Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future time
costs that the Joint Adgministrators anticipate incurring in this Administration.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

4. The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1 Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a distribution
to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal and agents’
fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and iater reimbursed to, an office holder
in connection with an insolvency appeointment and will fall into two categories:
Categoery 1 and Category 2.

o Category 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in question.
These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These include, but are
not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other insurance
premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge Category
1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without further
recourse to creditors.

s Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

4.2 Appendix lil provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and also provides details
of the Category 1 and 2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint
Administrators expect to incur in the Administration.

5. Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1 Set out in Appendix V is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
below. The Estimated Outcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting}

5.2 The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory and
regulatory obligations Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit in
enhancing realisations for the insclvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

5.3 Primarily, these tasks include:

+» Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report ang
notices;

s Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case toc ensure efficient progress;



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

= Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

s Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements:
and

+ Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

investigations

54

6.5

5.6

5.7

58

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Group and its directors prior to
the Administrations with two main objectives:

» To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
chailenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

» To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the Insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate {(“CDDA” work).

in the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the Group's
books and records, considering information received from creditors and the Group’s
accountants and seeking information from the Group's directors and other senior staff
by means of questionnaires and/or interviews

in the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Adminigtrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If g potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may be
appropriate.

in addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service's investigators in
their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the Group's
books 2nd records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of those
proceedings.

At this early stage, it is difficult to estimate the likely time costs and expenses that
may be incurred in this work. The Fees and Expenses Estimates presented below
reflect the anticipated work in identifying potential causes of action. If any are
identified and the Joint Administrators consider that additional work is required, they
may rever to the relevant creditors to seek approval for fees in excess of the estimate.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Realisation of assets

5.9 The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Adminisirators to date in realising the Group's assets. The principal matters that
require further work are:

e Maintaining appropriate insurance cover cn the Group’s assets until they have
been disposed of; and
e Finalising a sale of the husiness and assets.

Trading

5.10 AAL is not trading as, as previously advised, it is only the holding company for some
of the Group's property. AATL was the main trading entity however a licence to trade
and occupy the trading premises was granted to Langdon Bloom Leisure Limited
whilst a sale of the business and assets is progressed. The management agreement
is comprised so that all trading liabilities are the expense of Landon Bloom Leisure
Limited not the Administration estate and therefore, the Joint Administrators are only
assisting in facilitating communication between suppliers and Langdon Bloom Leisure
Limited.

Creditors {claims and distributions)

5.11 As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of creditor
involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administratars’ attention. In
particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following key tasks:

» liaising with the secured creditors in relation to the sale of assets subject to
their security;

« With the assistance of solicitors, examining the validity of the secured creditors’
claims and, where relevant, paying distributions to the secured creditors;

» Reviewing claims submitted by the tax departments and, where it is
appropriate, examining the Group's records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate an the Crown’s claims;

» Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors' committee, if one is appointed;

6. Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees

6.1 Aftached at Appendix V is an estimate of the time that the Joint Administrators
envisage the above work will take to complete. Appendix V also provides their
estimate of the expenses that have been or are likely to be incurred.

6.2 Please note that the estimates have been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate. In the event that the Joint Administrators incur time costs in

10



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Atehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

excess of the Fees Estimate, they will only revert to the relevant creditors for approval
if they propose to draw any fees in addition to those estimated.

6.3 in summary, the Joint Administraters propose that their fees be fixed on the basis of
time costs and they estimate the total time spent between both of the Companies will
be £70,185.00 in conducting the tasks described. This estimate includes the time
spent to date of £26,670.00, as described in Appendix {V.

6.4 The Fees and Expenses Estimates have been compiled on the assumptions set out
beiow. Please note that these are assumptions only for the purposes of preparing
the Estimates in accordance with the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

. Investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carmed out,

. No exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets and collect in any deferred consideration;

. There will be ng requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Praposal; and
. There witl be no need tc extend the Administration.

6.5 On the basis of these assumptions, the Joint Administrators do not anticipate that it
will be necessary to seek additional approval from the relevant creditors for fees in
excess of the Fees Estimate However, in the event that the Administration does not
proceed as envisaged, the Joint Administrators will seek approval for any fees in
addition to those estimated that they wish to draw from the insolvent estate.

The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability will
be decided by the secured crediter. The Joint Administrators propose that this
discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have effect, uniess the
court specifies a time.

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

8.1 Attached at Appendix VIl is a Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee for
gach of the Companies. The purpose of the Committee is to assist the Joint
Administrators in discharging their functions. In particular, a Creditors’ Committee
takes on the responsibifity for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators' fees
and other costs descriped above.

8.2 Inthe absence of a Committee. this responsibility falis to the secured and unsecured
creditors (as there are no preferential creditors in either administration). The Joint
Administrators do not see a need for a Committee to be formed in this case.

Approval Process

9.1 The Joint Administrators are proposing the decisions set out below by means of the
process set out in Rule 157 (Deemed Consent) of the Rules. Creditors are not
required to vote on these proposed decisions, but they may object to their approval.
Please see the relevant Notice Seeking Deemed Consent attached at Appendix Vi
for further infarmation.

1



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration}

The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved,

That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established; and

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any
action undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of
the Act, such discharge to take effect when the appecintment of Joint
Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the
court specifies a time.

9.2 In addition, the Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the proposed
decisions set out below by means of a vote by correspondence. Creditors are invited
to vote on these proposed decisions by completing and returning the relevant
enciosed voting form together with a proof of debt form, if cne has not already been
submitted. These forms are attached at Appendix Vil together with a Notice of
Decision Procedure setting out the following proposed decisions:

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given
by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration,
such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff
undertaking the wark at the time it was undertaken (plus VAT);

That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP 's
Summary; and

That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal be approved.

9.3 The Joint Administrators must receive completed forms by no later than 23.59 on 10
May 2019 to enable your vote to be counted.

Should you have any gueries in regard to any of the above please do not hesitate to contact
Sian Stokes on 020 3856 6720 or by e-mail at Sian. Stokes@quantuma.com.

Dated this 26 April 2019

Michael Kiely

U

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Associalion

The affairs, business and property of Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited (Both 1n
Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Companies and contract without

personal liability.

12



APPENDIX |

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS PURSUANT TO
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix {

Business and Property Courts of England and Wales
Court Numbers; CR-2019-001665 and CR-2018-001664

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
Both in Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely
Joint Administrators

Quantuma LLP
High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

020 3856 6720

Disclaimer Notice

This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Siman Baonney and Michael Kiely, the
Joint Administrators of the Companies, solely to comply with their statutory duty under
Paragraph 49, Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement
of their proposals for achieving the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose.
It is not suitable to be relied upon by any other person, or for any other purpese, or in any
other context.

Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative
only and cannot be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other
than under Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own
risk. To the fullest extent permitted by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any
responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of this Statement of Proposals.

The Joint Administrators act as agents for the Companies and contract without personal
liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest
extent permitted by law, Quantuma LLP does not assume any responsibility and will not
accept any liability to any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct
of the Administration.

All ticensed Insolvency Prachtioners of Quantuma LLP are licensed in the UK to act as
Insolvency Practitioners.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background

3. Events Leading to the Administrations

4. The Purpose of the Administrations

5. Management of the Companies’ Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Quicome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Attachments

A Statutory Information

B Estimated Financial Statement as at 6 March 2019 and Creditors’ Details
C Estimated Outcome Statements

D The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Accounts



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

1. int

11

roduction

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in relation
to the Companies, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full update as
to the present position and to set out the Jeint Administrators’ proposals for achieving
an Administration objective.

1.2 The Statement of Proposals aiso includes information required to be provided to

13

creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals were provided on the contents page of the main proposals and statutory
information pertaining to the Companies is set out in Attachment A

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 26 April 2018

Creditars are invited to decide whether to approve the Joint Administrators’ proposals.
Section § provides further details on this decision process.

2. Background to the Company

2.1

2.2

23

2.4

AAL was established in March 2017 with the sole purpose of being a property holding
company. It owns the freehold title for the following seven public houses, four of which
were trading via AATL (until shortly before the Administration when the Fountain Inn
was let to a third party) and three of which are closed for renovation.

The Fountain Inn, 14 Church Street, Barnoldswick, BB18 5UT
The Countess of Rosse, 62 Bingley Road, Shipley, BD18 45D
The Ponty Tavern, 2 Cornmarket, Pontefract, WF8 1B

The Albert Hotel, 394 Anlaby Road, Kingston Upon Hull, HU3 6PB
*The Crown, 136 Main Street, Addingham, ilkley, LS29 ONS

*The Wakey Tavern, 5 Lower Warrengate, Wakefield. WF1 1SA
*Red Lion, 57 Middle Street, Driffield, Yorkshire, Y025 885

* Closed for renovation and not actively frading.

Crowdstacker provided loans to the Group to fund the acquisition and refurbishment
of the pubs and, under the terms of the loan agreements, Crowdstacker advanced
70% of the acquisition price, being ¢.£6 4million. The balance was to be provided by
unsecured subordinated loans, the liability of which is not clear but is anticipated to be
approximately £1.2million.

Crowdstacker registered cross guaranteed fixed and floating charges against the
Companies on 11 August 2017 by way of security for the amounts advanced By way
of obtaining further security, it also registered specific fixed charges in AAL over each
of the individual properties on 19 September 2018.

As part of the loan agreement with Crowdstacker, the Group were required to make
regular interest repayments on the loan. On & December 2018, the directer, Allan
Harper, advised Crowdstacker that the Companies were unable to pay its liabilities
when they fell due and, an 17 December 2018, confirmed that without a further loan
the Companies would run out of cash and be unable to pay HMRC liabilities.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

25

26

2.7

2.8

2.9

In January 2019, as a result of the above, under the terms and conditions of the loan
and the debenture, Crowdstacker sent a letter to the Companies advising that it had
terminated the loan agreement and put the Companies on notice that unless
immediate repayment of all outstanding amounts was made, it would exercise its right
as a floating charge halder to make an application to put the Companies in
Administration

The missed interest payments were eventually paid and Crowdstacker withdrew its
demand. However, on 1 March 2019 a further interest payment of £38,572.88 fell due
of which only £19,286.45 was paid. This again constituted an event of default under
the debenture and Crowdstacker sent another ietter of demand to the Companies
requesting the remaining balance be paid by naon on 5 March 2019 otherwise it would
enforce the debenture and appoint Administrators.

The balance due was not paid and Crowdstacker proceeded to exercise its power to
appoint Administrators without further reference to the Companies.

Overview of Financial Information

Whilst the pubs operated independently under management agreements, for head
office functions such as maintaining accounts the Companies historically used the
services of a connected company, BurningNight Limited.

BurningNight Limited entered into Administration with Beghies Traynor on 28
September 2018 and, as a result, limited up to date financial information is available.

2.10 Only the Group's management accounts for the 12 months to 31 July 2018 have been

provided and are shown overleaf.

2.11 Please note that this information has not heen verified by the Joint Administrators ar

by Quantuma LLP.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

(Both in Administration)

Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Profit and Loss Account for the Group for the period ended 31 July 2018

Turnover
Cost of Sales

Gross Profit
Gross Margin %

Other Expenses

EBITDA

Interest Charges
Depreciation

Profit / (Loss)

Source: Management Accounts

Balance Sheet for the Group as at 31 July 2018

Fixed assets
Current Assets

Total Assets

Current Liabilities
Long Term Liabilities

Total Liabilities

Net Assets

Source: Management Accounts

AAL AATL
£ £
99 482 2,091,569
157 (748,508)
99,639 1,343,061
100.2% 64.2%
(8,944) (1,229,292)
90,695 113,769
(516,491) (8,924)
(68,139) -
(493,935) 104,845

£

7,806,469

558,838

8,365,307

2,011,006

6,005,301

8,365,307

349,000

Combined YTD
£

2,191,050
(748,351)

1,442,700
65.8%

{1.238,236)
204 484

(525,415)
(68,139)

(389,091)



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Management and Employees

2.12 The trading pubs did so under management agreements whereby the pub managers
were self-employed and received c.15-30% of turmover. Out of these manies they
were expected to cover their own staffing liabilities accordingly. The Companies
therefore had no empfoyees as at the appointment date.

2.13 Statutory information on the Companies, including details of the Directors, Company
Secretaries and Shareholders is provided at Attachment A,

Events leading to the Administration

3.1 The events leading up to the Administrations are detailed in paragraphs 2 2 to 2.7 of
this Statement of Proposals.

3.2 As a result of these events an 6 March 2019 Michael Kiely and Siman Bonney of
Quantuma LLP were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following the
filing of a Notice of Appointment of Administratars by Crowdstacker.

3.3 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them

3.4 For creditors' general informaticn, the EC Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.

3.5 In compliance with the General Data Protection Regulation, creditors, employees,
shareholders, directors and any other stakeholder who is an individual {i.e not a
corporate entity} in these insclvency proceedings is referred to the Privacy Notice in
respect of Insolvency Appointments, which can be found at this link
www.guantuma.com/legal-notices/.

The Purpose of the Administration

4.1 The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In shott, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than wouid be likely to
be achieved if the company were wound up (without first being in
Administration), of

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

4.2 These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. 1f this is
nat possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better result for the creditors as a
whale. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to reatise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

43

44

4.5

The Joint Administrators would comment that the first objective cannot be achieved
as due to lack of available working capital and the closed pubs requiring significant
remediat works to return them to a tradable and profitable state, the Joint
Administrators did not consider it possible to restructure the existing business or
propose a Creditors’ Voluntary Arrangement.

The second objective is normally achieved by means of a sale of the business and
assets as a going concern (or a more crderly sales process than in liquidation). The
Joint Administrators would comment that the Administrations have enabled Langdon
Bloom Leisure Limited to trade the business under a licence to occupy and trade, thus
minimising trade interruption and preserving the value of the Companies assets whilst
an accelerated marketing exercise has taken place.

A detailed account of how the Joint Administrators have sought to achieve the
objective of the Administrations is set out below.

Management of the Companies’ Affairs since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

51

5.2

5.3

54

5.5

56

Immediately upon appcintment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Group's affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements. This
assessment was carried out in liaison with the sub-contracted area manager and the
secured creditor.

The sale of the Companies’ business and assets

The Companies’ business and assets are comprised of seven freehold properties,
fixtures and fittings, computer equipment and stock.

Hilco Valuation Services, an independent third party valuation agent with adequate
professional indemnity insurance, were instructed to undertake inventories of stock
and valuations of the fixtures and fittings, computer equipment on the appointment
date

Shortly after, Christie and Co, also independent agents with adequate professional
indemnity insurance, were instructed to market the business and assets for sale on
an in situ and ex situ basis. Christie and Co had only recently valued the Group's
freehold property in December 2019 under the instruction of the secured creditor, it
was therefore not deemed necessary to have this valued again and incur a significant
unnecessary cost.

A deadline for indicative offers was set to 15 April 2019 and five offers have been
received. The Joint Administrators have liaised with the secured creditor and their
agents regarding these offers and three were agreed to be rejected on the basis that
they did not represent a fair value for creditors.

Sales negotiations in respect of the remaining two offers are still underway and so as
to not jeopardise these negotiations, further information cannot be provided at this
time. It is however anticipated that a sale will be on an in-situ basis rather than a
breakup basis.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1988

Post appointment strategy

5.7 Onthe appointment date. members of the Joint Administrators' staff, together with the
area manager, attended each of the Company’s sites throughout the UK to advise the
pub managers of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. They were briefed with
regards to the Administrations and informed that a sale of the Group's business and
assets was being pursued. The pub managers were then informed that the previous
management agreements had been terminated and new management agreements
had beer put in place with Langden Bioom Leisure Limited with the same, if not similar
terms. They were given Langdon Blaom Leisure Limited's details to discuss any
trading queries.

5.8 The Joint Administrators’ staff are also in the process of collating creditors’ claims and
have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen, which include telephone calls
and correspondence.

5.9 The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors, Druces LLP, have advised in respect of all
legal issues arising on the potential sale of business and assets and also drafted the
licence to occupy and trade so that there would be ng delay in Langdon Bloom Leisure
Limited being able to commence trading upon the appointment date. Druces LLP will
also be assisting the Joint Administrators with post appointment matters, namely
drafting a sale and purchase agreement when required Druces LLP have appropriate
expertise ang experience in dealing with these types of Administrations.

5.10 Druces LLP's fees are based upon the recorded time costs incurred at their standard
charge out rates.

5.11 Joelson Solicitors, a specialist alcohol and entertainment licencing solicitors, were
also instructed by the Joint Administrators to draft and issue premises licence transfer
documents required by law to allow Langdon Bloom Leisure Limited to trade the public
houses.

5.12 Joeison Solicitars’ fees are based on a fixed fee basis of £750 per licence. Seven
licences were required

5.13 In addition, as previously mentioned above, Christie and Co were instructed by the
Joint Administrators to market the Group's business and assets for sale. These agents
also advised on the best method of disposal of those assets.

5.14 Christie and Co’s fees have been agreed at a fixed rate of £10,000.00 {excluding
VAT).

5.15 Finally, as previously mentioned above, Hilco Valuation Services were instructed by
the Joint Administrators to undertake inventories and valuations of all stock, plant and
equipment, fixtures and fittings and other chattel assets where appropriate.

§.16 Hiico Valuation Services' fees have not yet been agreed but are currently being
recorded on a time cost basis.



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

517 All professional fees are reviewed by the Joint Administrators' staff before being

approved for payment

Investigation into the Group's Affairs Prior to the Administrations

5.18 The Joint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Group's trading activities in

order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the benefit of
the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be submitted in
respect of the directors in office at the commencement of the Administrations and any
who resigned in the three years prior to the Administrations

5.19 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Group’s business

The

6.1

6.2

6.3

64

65

6.6

has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the estate, they are
invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as soon as they are
able.

Statement of Affairs and the Qutcome for Creditors

The Directors have not to date submitted a signed Statement of Affairs and have
stated that they are not in a position to submit one due to inadequate books and
records. An Estimated Financial Statement of each of the Companies, together with
lists of creditors, is therefore attached at Attachment B for creditors’ information.
These details have been extracted from the Group's records therefore, no warranty
can be given to the accuracy of the details given.

In accordance with the standard format of a Statement of Affairs, no provision has
been made in the Statement for the costs of the Administrations (including agents,
legal and other professional fees).

The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on the
information.

Secured Creditors

The Group’s secured debt at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators,
and as set out in the Estimated Statement of Affairs, can be summarised as follows:

£
Crowdstacker — Loan Facility and Interest 6,423,885.44
TOTAL 6,423,895.44

This debt comprises of a cross guarantee within the Group and the anticipated
recovery to the secured creditor is shown on the Estimated Outcome Statement at
Attachment C.

For the purpose of the Statement of Affairs, the balance of any deficit to Crowdstacker
under the fixed charge in AAL has been carried across to the fixed charge balance
owed in AATL to reflect the cross-guarantee



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Scheduie B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.7

6.8

6.9

6.10

6.12

6.12

6.14

Preferential Claims

The Companies did not have any employees as at the appointment date and therefore
no preferential claims are expected to be received.

Prescribed Part

Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company's net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

It is unlikely that there will be sufficient floating charge realisations to discharge the
costs of the Administration in full and therefore the Joint Administrators envisage that
there wiil be insufficient funds to enable a prescribed part dividend.

Unsecured Creditors

The Group's former accountant has confirmed that AAL does not have any unsecured
creditors, however did provide a list of unsecured creditors for AATL. He was unhable
to provide estimated balances of money owed to these creditors however it is
expected to be minimal.

To date, unsecured claims totalling £6 557.07 have been received in AATL.
No unsecured claims have been received in AAL.

As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment C, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administrations to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be
insufficient funds to pay a distribution to unsecured creditors.

Receipts and Payments Accounts

Attached at Attachment D is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for each of the Companies for the period from 6 March 2019 to 26 April 2019. Please
note that there are no trading payments as, under the licence to occupy and trade,
Landon Bloom Leisure Limited are responsible for these liabilities.

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

71

7.2

The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, such time to be charged at the prevailing standard hourly charge out
rates used by Quantuma LLP at the time the work is performed (plus VAT).

The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the secured
creditor, uniess a Creditors' Committee is established.

10



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insclvency Act 1986

7.3 Information to support the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees, together
with the Statement of pre-Administration costs, is provided in the Joint Administrators’
Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposais

8.1 The Joint Administrators are seeking creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals, which are summarised in Section 9, by means of a vote by
correspondence.

8.2 Attached to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals
forms an appendix, is a Notice of Decision Procedure and a voting form, which
describes how creditors may lodge a vote on the proposed decision to approve the
Statement of Proposals and on the other proposed decisions.

8.3 Creditors who meet a statutory threshold as set out in the Notice can require that a
physical meeting of creditors be convened. Such a request must be made to the
Joint Administrators within 5 business days of the date on which the Statement of
Proposals was delivered.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposais

9.1 The Statement of Proposals, which creditors are invited to consider, is summarised
below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations, the Joint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that:

* the Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property
of the Group in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in particular
that:

(i) they sell the Group's assets at such time(s) and on such terms as they
consider appropriate;

(i) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that Companies may
have against any person, firm or company, whether in contract or otherwise,
including any officer or former officer of the Companies or any person, firm
or company that supplies or has suppled goods or services to the
Companies; and

{ni} they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their discretion in
order to achieve the purpose of the Administrations or protect and preserve
the assets of the Companies or maximise the realisations of those assets,
or of any purpose incidental to these activities.

s the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accardance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution {o unsecured creditors, having first sought the
Court's permission in accordance with Paragraph 65{3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

11



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals

Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,
appropriate to the circumnstances of the case at the time:;

{i) in the event that there is no remaining property that might permit a
distribution to the either of the Companies' creditors, they shall file a notice
of dissolution of each of the Companies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of
Schedule B1 of the Act; or

(iiy 1n the unlikeiy event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will
be made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court's
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
Companies are in Administration), they shall send to the registrar of
companies notice to move either of the Companies from Administration to
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Simon Bonney
and Michael Kiely will be appointed Joint Liguidators and will be authorised
to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Liquidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
lquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7)(a) of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(5)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement of
Proposals, but befare it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section §; or

{iii} alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to unsecured
creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the Companies into
Compuisory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that only a Liguidator
may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such circumstances, Simon
Bonney and Michael Kiely may ask the court that they be appointed Joint
Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as
Liquidator.

Dated this 26 April 2019

Tor_

Michael Kiely

Joint Administrator
Licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an insoivency practtioner by the Insolfvency Practitioners Association

The affairs, business and property of Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited (Both In
Administration) are managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Companies and contract without

personal liability

12



ATTACHMENT A

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

STATUTORY INFORMATION - AATL

“Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorporation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Sharehoidings

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited
N/A

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited
The Fountain Inn

The Crown

The Countesse of Rosse

The Wakey Tavern

The Ponty Tavern

The Red Lion

The Albert Hotel

In Administration

Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales

CR-2019-001665
6 March 20189
Simen Bonney and Michael Kiely

Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High
Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

¢/o Quantuma LLP, High Holbern House, 52-54
High Helborn, Londen, WC1V 6RL

10821265

15 June 2017

None registered

Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited
Floors 1 & 2, 6 Victoria Street, St Albans, Herts,
AL13JB

Allan Harper
Vivienne Wilson

AAL — 1 Ordinary £1 Share {100%)




ATTACHMENT A

STATUTORY INFORMATION - AAL

Company Name
Previous Name(s)

Trading Name(s)

~ Authentic Alehouses Limited

N/A

N/A

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appaintment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number

Incorperation Date

Company Secretary

Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appaintment

Directors’ Shareholdings

in Administration

Business and Property Courts of England and
Wales

CR-2019-001665
6 March 2019
Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely

Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High
Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

cfo Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54
High Holborn, London, WC1V BRL

10693544

28 March 2017

None Registered

Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited
Floors 1 & 2, 6 Victoria Street, St Albans, Heris,
ALt 34B

Allan Harper
Vivienne Wilson

Allan Harper — 5,000 Ordinary £1 Shares (45%)




ATTACHMENT B

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS AT 6 MARCH 2019 AND CREDITORS’
DETAILS



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehausas Limitad - Bath in Administration

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Financia! Statement as at 6§ March 2013

AML o MTL
Esiimaled to Estimated to
Book Valye Realse Bock Valus Realise
£ E £ £
AEZETS
- AE CRaHGE AT
Fractna Propry . 225 860 00 Ly zarain -
FaloreaardtRIgy 2 WLz cain 13222800 neral
e orctaa 7 e 3 276 Jha U 460 13,800 G e
RO SN (8421894 (5423 895 44) (8413 805.44) 5423395 44,
%5l i (6,272,089 44} [ tLE)
? <00 41,856.00
2 3 3,834.00
¢ 74.37 :
3 113,547,060 LT
3 58,2i7.00 ot
BE 204 23 228,728 37 ELleL-Iy
) 290 _ ox
(s
Cra
bt ofeSCrbe 1 sart ol 1 S ey W er s A0L ZALe e ery v Y A S
auleg_E 'O -l Ga NG CHBRSE H0LDER N © o an
5 CHARLES PTS FTELEH = 2008
TR ST FLCATING -aRDE JIFITORS
S SPtiien e k] wrcenan Lreertan
surpus s ey 3 L BT iweem3p
Fahmmad g #5070 pAt 0l PRl DR TY Whe'd spgdvatie SrLLghl s 13 oAy 20
Avarates o AR MeecLied Toed e, Uneedar o
Jreeg g AON reta ol s Cwwciding 3 bt 1 oali, ]
Trade % Exgenar Zroodom a5t
Est malad o $IEQ0e psarp U as ragams cop preferent o soditer oo Beeta
PPNl 4Ty SROMIE A espect 3 - Dhe arst T4 Seplemos 2607
St g o F A TR g oy J— —
Lt mated de o Ly o oredions e oerrda Jncemain
ssues g o cal ed up cantal
Srednany Sharenn ders FARIER RN 0] ©dn:
TOTAL SURPLUSADEFICIENCY)
MNotes t0 Jownt &d-pimstrators’ Estimate af the Company's Financial Positon
1 A yencauon 25 308 MAk 2075 wan i gusani e
z HOoK vanues Ghar Tam lues I REragement AmLoLris JB Ly 3 e CEANN LD Al v Uatuna ne donwe
3 Baw valuey igke oo June 2073 Uanagamett ACusuels T TS IRGR RN T
4 AS EPi Ak AR TER
5 Thindasiceness i Crowdstacke: - f s Quaacleed agamst e Groep T i1 o) @y defetio € awristackss ander ke Dxed an e

Al g

s bear

109y quaraslee N e NS s oncetar 220 onant Lo he sale pree o he Feene o wies,

& Trin graecr DEN PRI P G4 SI05 Wik WD IODW LR G IRE varet 1 et proapery

7 A Ztaremart ol AYars 0 Fe SOTRZW NA5s Jeer recues ™ f o ne Ir 1ots Powsaer s o el 0 SE pnvaed e

i Traannge el mate exdedes e ok o7 ha A hwashiaion




1Z:91 6102 Mdy 52 S0 81L0Z 19A 10S SdI Z 10 4 abed

- o . ainieubig
000 HX4 £840 ‘Anydisen ‘oreis3 |BUISNpU) welsam ‘g yooid P17 saowuag sualbifH |suuosiad AHdD
000 OV QLN 'UopuoT ‘alenbg seiduB4 7 Q41 ALIIDOS SIHOIY ONINHO44Y3d Sd  €000dD
000 AQ6 JLM 'ucpuoT 'Jeaulg sawer Jaddn | QL7 IONVINHNOSUId DIHAVEOONOHd  2000dD
000G TG OLAA 'UOPUQT 'PROY WEDDY ZFZ 'SOIPMS SUINOGISSAA P11 asuaguawied 100040
000 HHZ 279 ‘uojjog "AsjieA ay ) ‘Aepp BIUUR)IG ‘3SNOK 30NPOid Q17 AV HIANO  L0000D
000 JAL ZLHN OeHoN ‘yBnologenty 'peoy meN ‘212153 [BUISNPU| YOIDSIaARH L p1q seoneg uawabeuew 41 LODOTD
000 J3S ¥ 'WEBYREO '$987 19318 pEIUSURH ‘U330 Buniiy 1 wun ALTNOILOALOHd 34|13 MM £000MD
000 IHO 2257 '9AYSHIOA 1SOAA 'SP23T 'ABLIOW SIIIIN XBO 6 IluN glrisveIay  Z000MD
000 JHE LNH INH 'BuET LEBD QL7 WNODY  1000MD
000 gvZ LNH 'INH 'G1L X089 Od '[1ounad AN Nk (IpunoD AUD INH - ZOHDHD
000 TME 0L QD 'PIoIpRIG "Aapoey) ‘mosg Asuuiypn g pY] S@2IAIBg ADUBRIUNOODY SOH  LOHOHD
00D V7 /L SHYSHICA IS ASIAIUS "PECY PISIPIOOT SHIOM AUNCD ‘g IIun G171 AYIAEY SUIVLIYS 100090
Q00 AdZ 2181 'spaan ‘Aejuly 'sue abiod 'wed yowos P11 Bunohoay abiod w440
000 O34 £571 'SP997 'PEOY PISYISSM Lt 'UCHEISR S PO BYL 17 YIAIN I LHOS O/ ONILYIMEYIN IAd - €0004D
000 ZH6 7L dAA 'PI9YAW ‘Bue Diojid WBZ QL1 3ALYIAYD MNYLHSI 200040
000 VG €209 'SHUYSNIOA YHON ‘uapxong ‘suojsiaigy 1e doug anbiuy pioy ayy Awaepesy and oyl L0004D
000 36 LN ‘UOpLOT 'PEOY 3|jlAuciuad vGL ‘Buipiing iplewuo ay | PITOAINAS 200030
000 N1 SLI7T PuUBNNY ‘WEYNEO 'PEOY ([BMUSY Ned 3sudioiusy Weuyeo vel Iun s{egjuay Jswensul 100030
000 4AAS LSS XDSST 'UODUSER 'BMIJ JNOAB3PUT '8SNOH SNuel P17 edoun3 eleq isid  1L000AD
aoQ e LY 'SUaH 'SUBIY 1S 19841G BUMDIA § Z 7 | Si00|4 pajiwi SSoIABE 518104100 I9NDEISPMOID 0025
ooC 47€ 9ZHD 'SPISASSISW TR ‘BAL(] USHBUCIOD) GL JYNO3S az YOVD
000 QQZ £208 ‘2IUsHIoA YHON ‘uoidiyg ‘a5ua) ssauisng aepaily ‘Aepa 1AUS L L hun M7 uawdinbl Jeg siD  5000VD
000 . NAG LO” 'Piojpeig ‘g¥ZL XO0g O'd plojpeig j0 AID  Q000YD
oo Drl QLS 'SIUSHIOA 1SAAA 'SPa97 'peOY J8isuny 1daQg sunosay Jaloisny pIl MN Breasel  L000VD
000 181 86H ‘WeyIng 'a)us) asuspuodsanos | g sssulsng |89 9000YD
00Q OYY GZNL Tuay ‘PIOJUSY MiBd $S8UISNg EjaINT 'asnoH asudiatul SOHg SIMYHE  SODOVD
000 834 /88 '2HUSEOURT ‘B0IBYNID 199415 2I0JBUIBID Iy SBWIOH AL7 ANVAWOD ¥339 ANYTAMOE IHL  +000YD
000 12 689 '2uUsSEsUET 'UOSISN R34S 19BN 'BUQ) JAqUUNN 37GN3d 40 HONQHO8  £000VD
000 Z1¢ £2ag .w‘:r_mvto> ctOZ _coﬁ_xw _mbcmo mmmc.m:m m_mcm:< .>m>> Mm:a_m,*cm P 0D malg >wv_:o_>_ 122ag coo0vD
3 ssaippy awen Aay

slio)ipaig Auedwo)
pajiwyy Bulpel | sasnoya|y auayny
d11 ewnjuenpd



LZ.91 610Z Ay 52

0 8L0Z 18A T0S Sdl

Z jo Z obed

ainmeublg

000
000 DXL PEHT WO 1S3 UDISBUIAT 'G0B| %08 Od ssauisng A4S £000ZD
000 L4 /85 ‘PIaYaYS ‘g 1sodridsrag P11 (M) oo Buimsig s100D UCSIOW  Z000ZD
000 AYL L1170 1] ‘9lepusoy Aepn HOOIAGDUES ‘Nied YO0IGPUES Pl leuialu| uez  LOODOZD
000 IvE LQF '2IUSHIOA 1SSAA 'PIOJPRIG GG XOH Og '$801A8G ssalisng lalepp auusHion  LOODAD
000 SHE SZOA 'PIOL( ‘uoman pioas ‘aburigy AQuUBWLNE  Y3ddO L ATOM O/ AHIMINE 401 ATOM  E000MD
000 032 |57 'spadT ‘20eld WIOA BE '9SNOH SJUSUOAS(] HWNHMSQOOM  Z000MD
932 L4M
000 ‘PlRuSNBAA 18305 Usng ‘004 X08 Od BuD PISUDNEN, 'SENUBASY - SadIABS 21ei0di0D TDINNCD AT1AIIIHVM LO00AD
000 gvs 6MN 'wopuoT apAH au] 'peoy alembp3 gog P17 @snousseps Ay £000ND
Q00 IMP S8 'U0IBULDDY 'PROY WINGNOR|E MIBd SSAUISNG PUT ISIAA WYL JUNn AL7 ONITOOD TYSHIAINN - 2000ND
000 S 22N 19ISaLouey 'USpPUayLIoN 'peOy 3ulleled qOb P11 seonas sseuisng Aman LO00ND
000 aac €11 'apishssiapy 'Joodian] 'uBMS PIO 'PEOY 1008814 ZES/8TS P11 sanddng g a0iag banul L Z00OLD
000 436 Z110 '°lepuooy '21e1sT feuisnpu) Aspyong 'gg wun P11 Uooeioid auid 19biey  L000LD
000 SAM8 LZOY '‘Noisbuiseq 'v1G xog Od pi Alddng AB.sug 355 4882
000 THO L2577 'SpadT 'ASuoW 'sul spddo ] siw ¥eO ‘6L Iun INTFNDINDT ONIHALYD FHIHS  LO00DD
000 rNZ L3 'dopuoT 18ang aunig g| ‘asnoy aiebiraddon '100]4 18| asuagiuawied - ¥alled dsdD
3 sS2.ppY DWIeN A9y
s10}ipain Auedwon

pajiw] Buiped] sasnoyaly snuayiny
d11 ewnuenp



12:9k 610Z mdv 62 GO'BLOZ FA TOS St | jo | ebeg

aimeubig

000

SSAIPPY awepN Kay|

sioypel) Auedwon
P11 sesnoys|y Jpuayny
d11 ewnjuent)y



Scheduie of Secured Creditors

Secured Creditors - AAL

Value of
Secured creditor’s Amount of Details of Date security (per |
name and address claim security security Statement I
5 | festimated) | | wasgiven | of Affairs) |
. Crowdstacker ;
| Corporate Services | £6,423,895.44 Fixed and 11 August | £6,423 88544 ¢
Limited, Floors 1 & Floating Charges 2017 and
| 2, 6 Victoria Street, | g 19
" StAlbans, Herts, | ! : September '3
AL13J8 5 : 2018 ;
*Cross guaranteed against the Group
There are no special creditor groups
Secured Creditors - AATL
] Value of |
Secured creditor’'s |  Amount of | Details of Date security (per !
name and address | claim ! security security Statement
. . (estimated) o was given of Affairs)
Crowdstacker |
Corporate Services | £6,423,895.44 Fixed and 11 August | £6,423,895.44"
Limited, Floors 1 & | Floating Charges 2017
2, 6 Victoria Street, ‘
St Aibans, Herts, |
AL13J8 | o

*Cross guaranteed against the Grougp

There are no special creditor groups.




ATTACHMENT C

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

{Both in Administration)

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT



Insolvency Act 1986 and Insofvency Rules (Engfand and Wales) 2018

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited (Both in Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 April 2019

Notes

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Freerais Proparty - The Fouman inn 1

Sreancla Frooey - The Crow- !

“reghojg P-aperty - The Countesse al Rasse 1
freehod Pocpery - The Wa<ey "avern 1
Fregnn d Propeny - The Pon'y Taverr 1
Freehcld 2rogedy - Red . an '
“reancid Propety - The Alter Hotel 1
Foxtues ara Ciegs

FIXED CHARGE COSTS

Solicitors -ees ard U soursemants -Dnyres . F

Agents Fees and Jisnutsernaats  Chnste ang To 2
Agerts Fegs and Jsbursements ~iloo Valughon Services

Cuanuma s Ora-Acportment Remuone abon

Joirt Adrinistaters' Rem unaration

Jonlader siators Oisoursements

Z8male aMounts avanab = iy Foxec Charge Creditar
reoaic Serv cas Lemited 2
SLepaslt Jefic b wib regacds (1 Fixed Charge Sregtor

F.ea Jrarge Cradiles  Drowdstacka 10

ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE

STk 3
Compurer Cquicment

Cash at Bark

FLOATING CHARGE COSTS

Solicdors Faes and Diso sements - Sruges 1 ” P
Salicitoss ges and Dispursemans  Joslson Solcitors
Agents Fees and D'sbursments - Hloo Valuatior Services
Quanfuma's Pre-Apgoirtmean! femureratic:

Jont Administralers Remuneratian

Jowrt Agnmmistralors Drsbursements

| abrtes

Craterantiy. Lraditars

Ne! Prodarty

Srescribed Sart 5

£ stimated amounts avaabde for Foal.ng Charge Srocior
F gatry Charge Creditc- - Crowdslackar Corporate Services Limited

Burplus:(Defal] wilh regatds ‘o Fieatirg Cnarge Credior
Prescnbed part odMed down

Unsecurad ran-pre’e-arlia clarrs {aciudirg ary snonfad to laatng charge noders:
Trace & Swperse Crediors (]

_stiraled deficier cyfsurplus as regards -an-prefetent ai cred tors
{exciucirg any snorfall in “espect of = T s 208t 14 Sgplerrbar 20031

Shortfall 3 F cating Charge Holder
Esnmaleq deficiency o creditors

Issued and called up capital
Ordinary Skarenciders

TOTAL SURPLUS/[DEFICIENCY)

SUMMARY OF ESTIMATED RETURN TO CREDITORS

AAL AATL
Eshmaled Dwdend to Secured Creaiters Lreerdan pitthe £ Lnceran pirthe £
Estimatad v de1d ta Preferenlian Creaitors A I e £ NA pritnek

Zshimated Dividend to ursecured Creditars anceriam pirlne £ Uncertan p i the £

AAL

Estimated Future

ATTACHMENT C

AATL

Eatimatad Fulure

Realisations Realisations
£ E
-noetan 200
Jogena 233
Jhoerta 20
Jroeran I
Jncaran 230
neeram S0
Lrcaram v
44 778 46 24 995 74
44 778 46 2435574
g erh 5
Vo221 0
ARZL &R
(40 171 97
134 395 13
243353
AC2 174 24 124 722 54)
UreertEr 27375
t8 423 895 24, urceain
Lneertar Uncean
el 44,544 BQ
220 24 90
‘28 23 874 37
2523 45 143 97
7 da, T36 A0
Qae b ast gg;
01070 13,941 22)
(113 361 B 57T 75
{37 87 (22 7681 792
(8671 (162157}
{287 021 {50 864 55)
950 [ERH
Urcetair b 734 28]
qCG 3350
Jncertay” 14,744 58
Jrcertanr tincertain
urccrtain Unceran
aqC 000
232 (8 5567 07)
300 i8 557 07}
302 (5,557 07}
Urcanan Lcerdan
Uncaran Unceaan
111100y (102}
Jacartam Lincertan
Lo




Notes to the Estimated Outcome Statement as at 26 April 2019:
b Tra Esimaed "2 Rezise valoe af these assats ‘ema "5 an2o~aim as lnsy na.e not yet haen scla

? Fided fze 357887 win Cn-ishies based ar: lhe assa~lian har i assal5 are suld 10 ore curchaser

3 Trew3abieoness '3 Zrowdsiacker 1s cross guaranized againsl e Group “oi lre purpnse of the FOS fhg nalance 9° ary defiur i Crowcstacker der e fixed ard iloal 4g cnarge n &al
Faz bean carted acrass '4 \ho fixed charge oa arce awed e AAT .10 re”gctthe cross-guaraniae I pans this s uaeorta » as trenant upon the sale znce of ine "eehoc | lles
4 This 'akes n'z azcaurt ar FOT cla T for £7 586 33 which ha3 bee~ aaduited from the ang nal vaiuat an as Crowdstacker pag lha ROT Zred tor for “hag stock 0 order o Sont e Fading

§ The prescabed san s ac: appbeavle dus tc tha valus 3¢ ne” pronerty and
& AALhas re cred tors Cniy £8 557 07 of caims Fava been recarved Lo dale in 84 TL and as esimaled 58 §nges "or 1t =redilors i AATL 1as ol seen aroved, IS figute Fas peen used



ATTACHMENT D

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNTS



Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 26 April 2019

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS £ E £
Cash at Bank 874.37 87437
0.00 874.37 87437

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Baiances in Hand ) 0.00 87437 874.37
0.00 874.37 874.37

Page 1 of 1 1PS SQL Ver. 5.02 26 April 2018 14.07



Authentic Alehouses Ltd
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 26 April 2019

Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge

RECEIPTS 13 £ £
0.00 0.00 0.00

PAYMENTS
0.00 0.00 0.00
Balances in Hand 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 502 26 April 2019 14:08



APPENDIX Il

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

BREAKDOWN OF PRE-ADMINISTRATION TIME COSTS FOR QUANTUMA LLP



L0:G L 6L0Z |udy G2

B1-€0-51 UOISIBA

1 40 | abedq

60'G PRWIBID SJUBBLINGSIE 1230

sTyez'or PEWIEID 5204 130 )
th'8s SZT'66Z'0V sitol N 08T as'e 1744 5106 Sney mot
co oy 00 00N'F: 05 4 oce 008 oo 0g / Blipesy
0 08g 00 v Cro ane 0o G ar 0 0 Sigany 10 LONRS| BAY
aon 00 sl a0c ooo 0oo oo waluoddy a.g
LB qRF 0 008 G, 00ty e noe Qoa 00 BE suonebinsaay)
oo na 00 aLc ap e ono o SJ01p2IY)
000 cna oo o ans noe a0 00 sasrpacold Buiso)g
G ceo 0a o ) a0 oo 200 Buua yses
000 oan coQ oao (800} a0 0 oon S.aUBW Musedy asen
2 58E Bl T4 an ¥s 0% 0 958 o8 i W vy BLiLURId B uIUpy
(3) aimy ue1s poddng SRUCISSa 014
Aumoy afimisay (3) ys0g awy RINOH eroL B BJURISISEY I0ss B0 raBouey Jsured UORIUNS WO O LOHNRIYISTR|D

810Z/V0/ST OL
Jud :8po7 paloig

PRI S8SNOYR)y JUSYINY - 8RE009

Aewuwing 309 ' awi 6dIS - Azug awiy



0E:Z) 61L0T WY 2

81-€0-GL LOISIaA

10 | abey

0a'0 PIUUIRL]) SILIUIINGSHK) 1P10L

o0LEL DL PAUIE|D 334 IO
veRes o0 Lri'oL 1574 ot0 GZ's oLy Q654 SINOH @0
o i oc o ann 06 n [slld] a0 Buipes .
00 46& 00 L& ora a0a 0z 0 oho oo SIASSY J0 LONRSIREY
sal] (L] 000 o 0o noo ae usnuodthy 3.4
ao acq [tels] X0 00 con an o suoiebnsanuy
no o [Leks] PRy Wi 0 000 oo n wc ELa 1 <a o]

009 oG o - [v'ols] oo n [l s2paaig Bu soin
o0 e jtak) 6o G o 00 ¢ plsidl A0 BunAlugel
0o o o oo an Lo o0 20 SIBIEW MP0ads aseD
RS ARY 00 0RO G G6 6T oE onea DLy 05 GL BLHUUEY g WPy
(3 sy Heyg Woddng S|EL0ISS30ld
Aunoy 2Ge1ary I3) 3800y awu) sunap Je10) P RURRESY FriT t e iabeuen Lupey LOIOUN 4 30A8 JO LOHBIMBERD

BL0ZHOIGT OF
Jyd :epo paloid

papwn Buipes] sasnays)y JMUBUINY - £99€000

Aewwng 1s09 g awl] §dis - Ajug awiy



APPENDIX 1l

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

CHARGE-OUT RATES AND BASES OF DISBURSEMENTS (“QUANTUMA LLP'S
SUMMARY")



Quantuma

Schedule of Current Charge Out Rates and Chargeable Disbursements

Staff Allocation & Support Staff

An objective and practical approach is taken to each case which includes active Partner involvement from the
outset. Other members of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skilis i match the needs
of the case. In accordance with the provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), set out below are the
current charge out rates per hour for the grades of staff employed within Quartuma LLP, exclusive of VAT.

Grade of Staff Rate from 9 October 2017

Corporate Finance Partner £500.00

Partner £295.00 - £495.00
Director £250.00 - £450.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £375.00
Manager o £200.00 - £250.00
Assistant Manager ) £18500 - £265.00
Senior Administrator T £175.00 - £215.00
Administrator £150 00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator ~ g10000
Case Accountant £125.00

Junior Administrator £75.00 - £100.00 a
Support Staff/Executive Assistant £95.00 - £125.00

Work undertaken is recorded in 6 minute units in an electronic time recording system. Time properly incurred on
cases is charged at the hourly rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work that applies at the time the work is
done. There has been no allocation of any general or overhead costs.

Time spent on casework is recording directly to the relevant case and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded
atthat ime. The work is recarded under the following categories:

Administration & Planning
Creditors

Investigations

Realisation of Assets
Trading

Cashiering

Closing Procedures

On occasion it may be necessary to change the rates applicable to the work undertaken and if this occurs during
the period of the assignment any material changes will be notified to creditors as part of the normal fee reporting
procedures. Rates are likely to be subject to periodic increase.

The time of suppert staff and executive assistants is not charged to a case except when the initia! set up is being
performed or when a sizeable administrative task or appropriate ad hoc duty is being undertaken.

Details of historic charge out rates are provided at the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive details
of the charge out rates in force prior to those shown, these can be provided upon request.

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or is intended to be sub-contracted out that could ctherwise by
carried out by the office holder or his staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a request for approval
of the basis upon which remunaration may be charged.




Quantuma

Direct Expenses {Category 1 Disbursements)

Category 1 disbursements, as defined by SIP 9, are expenses which are directly referable both to the appointment
in question and a payment to an independent third party at cost and without upilift.

These expenses, which do not require the prior approval of creditors, include but are not limited to the foliowing

examples:
Category 1 Disbursement Basis of Charge
Indemnity Bond At cost of mandatory cover required in accordance with the Insolvency Act
1986 for each appointment
insurance of assets At cost in relation to asset coverage requirements
Travel All forms other than mileage at actual cost
Room Hire All external venues at actual cost
Record Listing, Storage & Retrieval At cost incurred
Postage At cost incurred
Virtual Meeting Platform (from 6/4/17) At cos! incurred

Indirect Expenses (Category 2 Dishursements)

These are expenses that are directly referable to the appeintment in question but which are not to an independent
third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be apportioned to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis.

They may also include payment to an individual with whom a practice or individual within a practice has a business
or personal refationship. Included within the list below is the cost per hour of Mr Mick Brunning, who is the husband
of an individua' within the practice. It is considered that the services of Mr Brunning represent best value.

Other payments made to individuals of businesses with whom the practice or individual within the practice has a
business or personal relationship will be disclosed to creditors and an appropriate resolution for approval will be
proposed.

Specific approval for Category 2 Disbursements is reguired from creditors before they can be paid.

The following indirect disbursements (Category 2 Disbursements, as defined by SIP 9) are charged to cases where
appropriate on the following basis:

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

Photocopying, scanning and faxes {per side} 0.10
Company Search 10.00
Stationery (per Report/Letter per member/creditor) 0.50
Mileage incurred as a resulf of necessary travel as per HMRC's approved rate {per miie) 0.45
Internal Meeting Room Hire (outside London) 65.00




Quantuma

Cost£
Category 2 Disbursement
internal Meeting Room Hire (in London) 85.00
Mick Brunning - collection and listing of bocks and records (per hour) 10.00
Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search (per search) {from 01/01/2018) 3.00

Category 2 disbursements may be subject to periodic increase and this schedule wii! be updated acqording!y.
The schedule is available for creditors to review at http:lew.quan'tuma.conﬂqundelcredltors-quude-feesl.
Details of historic disbursement charges can be found at the end of this schedule.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. The fee arrangement for each will
be disclosed in reports to creditors and these will be reviewed on a reguiar basis, together with thg recovery or
relevant disbursements. The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but
nat restricted to, their expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their
geagraphic location.

VAT

With the exception of individual Voluntary Arrangements and Company Voluntary Arrangements which are VAT
exempt, the office holders' remuneration and disbursements invoiced to the insolvency estate will be subject to
VAT at the prevailing rate.

Creditors’ Rights

Information about Creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors' information micro-site published by the
Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at hitp:/Awww.creditorinsolvencyguide co.ul/. Details about
how an office holder's fees may be approved for each case type and challenged are available in a series of gqldes
issued with SIP 9 and can be accessed at hitps:fiwww.quantuma.com/guide/creditors-guide-fees/.  Alternatively

hard copies of these documents may be requested free of charge from Guantuma LLP's registered office.




Quantuma

Historic Charge Qut Rates

Rates from Rates from Rates from

1 April 2016 15 July 2015 1 April 2015
Partner £285.00-£47500 | £295.00 - £475.00 £295.‘0q-£{1§0_0_
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00-£350.00 | £225.00-£350.00 | £225.00-£275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200 00 - £250.00

Assistant Manager

£185.00 - £265.00

£185.00

£185.00

Senior Administrator

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

£175.00 - £215.00

Administrator

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

£150.00 - £175.00

Xssistant Administrator

£100.00

£100.00

£100.00

Case Accountant

£125.00

£125.00

£125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00-£100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00-£100.00

i:gi';‘:;t StaffiExecutive | 55 00 _£10000 | £95.00-£100.00 | £95.00 - £100.00
Rates from Rates from Rates from 1
1 February 2015 § January 2015 November 2014
Partner £295.00 - £445.00 | £295.00 - £425.00 | £2095.00 - £425.00
Director £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00 | £250.00 - £325.00
Senior Manager £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00 | £225.00 - £275.00
Manager £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00 - £250.00 | £200.00
Assistant Manager £185.00 £185.00 £185.00
Senior Administrator £175.00 £175.00 £175.00
Administrator £150.00 - £175.00 | £160.00 -£175.00 | £150.00 - £175.00
Assistant Administrator £100.00 £100.00 £100.00
Case Accountant £125.00 £125.00 £125.00

Junior Administrator

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

£75.00 - £100.00

Support Staff/Executive Assistant

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00

£95.00 - £100.00




Qluantuma

Historic Dishursement Charging Rates

With effect from 6 April 2017, the

following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new cases.

Category 1 Disbursement

Basis of Charge

Stationery

At cost incurred

Postage

At cost incurred (other than for reports to creditors scheduied below *)

Category 2 Disbursement Cost£

File Set Up (per file) 7.00
Postage per Report to Creditors and Members (per report) 0.50
Reports to Members and Creditors {(published on line — per report per member/creditor) 0.25

*to ensure consistent charging of postage across our cases, all postage will be charged at the cost
incurred and therefore reports will not be subject to the Category 2 charge shown above.

With effect from 1 January 2018,
cases.

the following charges will no longer be applied to existing or new

Category 2 Disbursement

Cost£

Box Storage (per box for life of case) 50.00

Electronic Anti-Money Laundering Identification Search {per case) (from 1/9/16) 12.00




APPENDIX IV

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration}

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 6 MARCH 2019 TO
26 APRIL 2019



Hi0) 6107 U0V 52

B1-E0-G} uoisIdA

Z 10| abied

oo PUIRD Susdirsmqs] o}

000 PaWIPID £33 IEj0L
oL 05'50L'5E oE'ls [:1 0 4 0Z°5¢ [ 44 06'S} RIAOH IMOL
26 sev o0xgd W goc ac o ono ore Buigesi
/R 968 QGRES P Gt & ooc e 0z e =Rl 51888y |0 UCUESIBSY
ono 00D 0N oG [ wo WO TRWNISIGY Big
gE 0iv DFET L M| 00a ozo 000 e suolRBinsaau
28 /ot 05 /05¢€ 0602 o0 e 05 8l ooo 000 SNpAI
0o nn [4aXs} a0 O oo mo Qoo sanpantid Suison
£ at o 2O 00 oo nen [velh] oo Buuaiysen
[Eaa] ogo nnn [Sex0] ocoe no 0o o SiayBW JNORdS 3587
LWE no g0 7 0% 2l vz 08 Li a00 ose Auveld $ uwpy
(3) ey HOI5 poddng SieUISSaj0Id
Aunoy sbesany (3} 1807 sy SNoH 161 ? SilewsTY LLIAE R ) Jabeuriy Bupey LORILN WIoK, JO LOITRIIYSSED

610Z/¥0/9¢ ‘01
1S0d @peDd Welold
PI sasnouyaly Juayiny - g98€009

Arewwing 1509 B aw] 6dIS - A3u3 awi)



6¢ 01 6102 Ndy 9

gi-E0-G 1 UCISIap

zjo L abed

a0'n PANNELS SuSLIasINgsI [e10L

owe pauite|) s3ay [ma)
5541 Q5'Por' L ac'se w4 oo o5 0L KINOY ISl
[BAEES D0 LCE 060 a0 noo e fais]4] fuipes |
[0 oG 5] e LAl ot noa S19%5Y O UDESIES
000 0.9 onn anc Lon onl Joo LBUNUOSdY d.g
Fi SR nvis mF oo 8- CED oG Suonedinsany)
6L ./ 06 (B2 03 b2 L G/ £ 000 nnog SIDNDEID
onn o0 o ooo0 e o0a oca oo saNpEtie Busoi
Ev GPL 29 ¢l nLo orc e oo 1) a0 0 BuIBILSED
aon mn nan T g no anon SIaNg P yoads asen
¢ 851 0% /%t 05 67 0& 31 L [elogs] 06 & Buuel 7 unscy
(3) alen 4915 poddng S)eUDISS80Id
AunoH 3besaay (3} o3 awp $INoH je10L P BJUBSIFSY 10|UIE 1Y sabeuen lauped UOR2UN YOM J6 UOWEIYSSEID

61L021+0/9Z ‘01
150d :2po7 walony

paywr Buipes ) sesnoyaly JNUSLINY - /98EN09

Aewwng 3509 g awi] 6dIS - Au3 swi



APPENDIX V

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited

(Both in Administration)

INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEE PROPOSAL

a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for AATL

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred

for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, details of
which are provided in Appendix IV.



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited (in Administration)

To 05/03/2020
Total Avg Hourly Time Cost  Disbursements Expenses
Hours ~ Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 51.00 202.84 10,345.00
Cashiering 1.50 158.33 237.50
Closing Procedures 6.00 308.58 1,857.50
Creditors 45.60 210.31 9.590.00
Investigations 34.00 236.76 8,050.00
Realisation of Assets 18.00 259.86 4677.50
Trading 0.90 371.67 - 33450
157.00 223.52 35,092.00
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements 6,088.67
Category 2 Disbursements 000
6,088.67
Expenses {*)
0.00
Totals 167 00 223.52 35.092.00 6,088.67 0.00

(*) Details of the expenses the |P considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements

Agents fees 547520
Legal costs 81347
6.088 67

Notes:

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payabie without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
€.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they reguire approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possible based on the information available at this time.
No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration
of the estate

4. Further approval will be sought from the creditors’ committee or creditors if the circumstances of the case indicate
that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded

5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 1 of 2 iP5 SQL Ver. 5.02 26 April 2019 14:28



APPENDIX V

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate for AATL

Below 1s the expenses estimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs

Please ncte that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred far the full period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses already incurred, details of which are
provided eisewhere in this document.

. Estimate

Expenses Category 1 Basis of total
Legal costs Druces LLP has been instructed to provide assistance Timecosts
with all appointment matters, provide advice in respect of validity of us £613.47
security, draft and finalise licences to occupy and trade and assist P )
with the legal requirements of the sale of the business and assets. disbursements
Agents and Valuers Joeison Solictors has been instructed to draft F||xed Fee £5.250.00
premises transfer licences for each of the public houses. plus e

disbursemnets
Agents and Valuers Hilco Valuation Services has been instructed Timecosts
undertake a stock take and valuation of the wet and dry stock on plus £225.20
site on day 1 and to provide and inventory and valuation of the disb ¢ :
fixtures and fittings. ISbursements
Total £6,088.67

it is not anticipated that there will be any category 2 expenses paid directly from the
Administration estate.

Please note that this estimate has been provided an the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



a) The Joint Administrators’ Fees Estimate for AAL

Please note that this estimate reflects the work undertaken and time anticipated to be incurred
for the full period of the Administration and thus it includes the time already incurred, detaiis of
which are provided in Appendix IV



Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Authentic Alehouses Ltd {In Administration)
To 05/03/2020

Total Avg Hourly Time Cost Disbursements Expenses
Hours Rate £ £ £ £
Classification of Work Function
Admin & Planning 3110 22540 7,010.00
Cashiering 1.20 145.83 175.00
Closing Procedures 410 376.83 1,645.00
Creditors 3510 232,55 8,162.50
investigations 41.00 304.27 12,475.00
Realisation of Assets 12.80 313.37 404250
Trading 3.40 49500 1.683.00
128 80 272.46 35,093 00
Disbursements
Category 1 Disbursements 4651903
Category 2 Disbursements 0.00
46,518.03
Expenses (*}
0.00
Totals 128.80 272 .48 35,093.0C 46,519.03 0.00

{(*) Details of the expenses the IP considers will be, or are likely to be, incurred during the period of this estimate.

Details of estimated disbursements that will be paid during the period of this estimate.

Category 1 Disbursements

Agents fees 20,132.50
Legal costs - 26,386.53
46,519.03

Notes:

1. Category 1 Disbursements are payable without prior approval as they are payments to independent third parties
e.g. advertising, room hire, storage, travel expenses

2. Category 2 Disbursements are costs directly referable to the appointment e.g. Postage, Printing & Stationery,
Mileage but as they are not to an independent third party they require approval in the same manner as the fee

3. The figures provided for Expenses are as accurate as possibie based on the information available at this time.
No prior approval is required for the payments of the expenses as they are regarded as a cost of the administration

of the estate
4. Further approval wili be sought from the creditors’ committee or ¢reditors if the circumstances of the case indicate

that the above fee estimate is likely to be exceeded
5. The above estimates are all exclusive of VAT

Page 1 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 502 26 April 2019 14:25



APPENDIX V

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate for AAL

Below is the expenses esfimate in respect of category 1 direct expenses and category 2
expenses, which will have an element of shared or allocated costs.

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the fuil period
of the Administration and thus it includes expenses aiready incurred, details of which are
provided elsewhere in this document.

. Estimate

Expenses Category 1 Basis of total
Legal costs Druces LLP has been instructed to provide assistance Timecosts
with all appointment matters, provide advice in respect of validity of lus £26 386.53
security, draft and finalise licences to occupy and trade and assist » R
with the legal requirements of the sate of the business and assets disbursements
Agents and Valuers Christie and Co has been instructed to Fixed Fee £10.221.00
market the business and assets for sale. Plus eat-

disbursemnets
Agents and Valuers Hilco Valuation Services has been instructed Timecosts
undertake a stock take and valuation of the wet and dry stock on lus £9911.50
site on day 1 and tc provide and inventory and valuation of the P ¢ L
fixtures and fittings. disbursements
Total £46,519.03

it is not anticipated that there will be any category 2 expenses paid directly from the
Administraticn estate

Please nota that this estimate has been pravided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In the
event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is no
statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.



APPENDIX VI

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE / VOTING FORM / PROOF OF DEBT FORM



NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd (In Administration} (“the Company”)
Company Number: 10821265
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001665

This Notice is given under Rule 15.8 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of High
Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL, (telephone number 020 3857 6720), who
were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the fallowing {for the full wording of proposed
decisions, see overleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Categary 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleaf is a voting form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Hotborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email tor sian.stokes@guantuma com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 10 May
2019.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above (whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must still deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting: 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date

o

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator

Signed. Dated: 26 April 2019




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

T
|
That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by |
them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time | *For /
1 to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the Against
work at the time it was undertaken (plus VAT). This work is estimated to be g
£35,093.00 as per the fee estimate.
5 That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For/
disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's summary Against
3 That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ *For/
[ Proposal be approved. Against
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed: Dated:
Name in capitals-
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature:
Are you the scle member/shareholder of the creditor {where it is a company)? Yes/No

| NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed. |
Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not i
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 10 May 2019 by: }

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sian.stokes@quantuma.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited {in Administration)

Date of Administration: 6 March 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIM

Name of Creditor (if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor {i.e. principal place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

+ For UK companies: its registered number

« For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorparated and the number if any
under which it is registered

+ The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14 25

If the total amount above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

ﬂ@mr

Farticulars of any security held, the vaiue of the
security, and the date it was given

Detaiis of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for arny document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.]

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any (and if so which) of the
categories of preferential debts under section 386
of, and schedule & to, the Insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

11

if you wish any dividend payment that may be
made {¢ be patd in to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibitity to
provide new information

Account No .
Account Name:

Sort code:

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or person authorised to act on his
behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by somecne other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES/NO




NOTICE OF DECISION PROCEDURE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 10693544
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001664

This Notice is given under Rule 15 8 of the Insolvency {England & Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules"). it
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of High
Holporn House, 52-54 High Holborn, Londan, WC1V 6RL, (telephone number 020 3857 6720}, who
were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited.

Creditors are invited to vote by correspondence on the following (for the fuil wording of proposed
decisions, see averleaf):

1. The basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees
2. The approval of the Joint Administrators’ Category 2 disbursements
3. The approval of the pre-Administration costs

Overleafis a vating form on which creditors may signify their decisions on the above matters. All voting
forms, together with a proof of debt if one has not already been submitted, must be completed and
returned to the Joint Administrator by one of the methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP. High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma com

Please note that, if you are sending votes by post, you must ensure that you have allowed sufficient
time for the forms to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the contrary
is shown, an emait is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All voting forms and proofs of debt must be delivered by 23.59 on the Decision Date, 10 May
2019.

If the Joint Administrator has not received a proof of debt by the time specified above {(whether submitted
previously or as a result of this Notice), that creditor's vote will be disregarded. Any creditor whose debt
is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must stili deliver a proof if the
creditor wishes to vote. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices may nevertheiess vote if
the creditor also provides a proof by the time specified above.

Creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5 business days
from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held ta consider the matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting’ 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by appiication to the Court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules.
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Signed Dated: 26 Aprit 2019
Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator




VOTE BY CORRESPONDENCE
Authentic Alehouses Ltd (in Administration)

Name of Creditor:

Address:

Decisions:

That the Joint Administrators’ fees be fixed by reference to the time given by
them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration, such time *For / ;
' 1 to be charged at the hourly charge cut rate of the grade of staff undertaking the Aqainst
work at the time it was undertaken (plus VAT). This work is estimated to be g |
£35,092.00 as per the fee estimate. :
———— e !
That the Joint Administrators be authorised to recover all Category 2 *For/ !
| disbursements, calculated on the bases detailed in Quantuma LLP's summary Against .
i . !
That the unpaid pre-Administration costs set out in the Joint Administrators’ *For/ |
Proposal be approved. Against |
- j
* Please delete as applicable to indicate your voting instructions
Signed. Dated.
Name in capitals:
Position with, or relationship to, creditor or other authority for signature;
Are you the sole memberfshareholder of the creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No

NOTE: Once a vote has been cast, it cannot be changed.

Please complete this form and return it, along with a completed proof of debt if you have not
submitted one previously, so that it is delivered by 23.59 on 10 May 2019 by:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL

Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sian.stokes@quantuma.com




PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

Authentic Alehouses Limited (in Administration)

Date of Administration: 6 March 2019

DETAILS OF CLAIV

Name of Creditor {if a company, its registered
name)

Address of Creditor (i.e. principat place of
business)

If the Creditor is a registered company:

» For UK companies: its registered number

» For other companies: the country or territory in
which it is incorporated and the number if any
under which it is registered

* The number, if any, under which it is registered
as an overseas company under Part 34 of the
Companies Act

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax, as at the date of administration, less any
payments made after this date in relation to the
claim, any deduction under R14.20 of the
Insolvency (Engiand & Wales} Rules 2016 and any
adjustment by way of set-off in accordance with
R14.24 and R14.25

If the total amourt above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, please state

YES (£ )}/ NO

Particulars of how and when debt incurred

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given

Details of any reservation of title in relation to
goods to which the debt relates

Details of any document by reference to which the
debt can be substantiated. [The administrator may
call for any document or evidence to substantiate
the claim at his discretion.}

10.

Give details of whether the whole or any part of the
debt falls within any {(and if so which} of the
categories of preferential debts under secticn 386
of, and scheduie 6 to, the insolvency Act 1986

Category

Amouni(s) claimed as preferential £

1.

If you wish any dividend payment that may be
made to be paid In to your bank account please
provide BACS details. Please be aware that if you
change accounts it will be your responsibility to
provide new information

Account No.:
Account Name:

Sort code’

AUTHENTICATION

Signature of Creditor or persor: authorised te act on his

behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

If signed by scmeone other than the Creditor, state your
postal address and authority for signing on behalf of the
Creditor

Are you the sole member of the Creditor?

YES /NO




APPENDIX Vi

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
{Both in Administration)

NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 10821265
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001665

This Notice is given under Rule 15 7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules"). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 8RL {telephone number 020 3856
6720), who were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the following decisions be made:

1. That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved;

2. That a Creditors' Committee will not be established!

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases t0 have effect, as defined by the Act,
unless the court specifies a time

In respect of each cf the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in value of creditors (who would
be entitled to vote if a vote were taken) (“the Threshold”) object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision Otherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision about that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualfying decision procedure as defined by the
insolvency Act 1986

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a notice stating that you
s0 object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your objection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not later than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (unless one has already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It ts the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objectians to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed cansent pracedure wiil terminate without a decision being made
and if a decision is sought again on the same matter it will be sought by a decision procedure.

All objections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Joint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian stokes@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 10 May 2019.
Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14 .31(1) ¢f the Rules must

still deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has apted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

! Please see the Notice inviting Creditors to Form a Committee for further instructions.



{n addition, creditors who meet ane or more of the statutary threshaolds listed below may, within &
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to
consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting. 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors
10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by applicatian to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

@/\_>
Signed: - Dated: 26 April 2019

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator




NOTICE OF OBJECTICNS
Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor):

at (address of Creditor):

i object to the following proposed decision(s)

Proposed Decision o - | Objected to?
1 That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved | Yes/No

. That a Creditors’ Committee will not be estanlished Yes/No
That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action
undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such Yes / No
| discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to
{_have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time |

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator ta convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes / No

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes/No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date - 10 May 2019 - by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sian.stokes@quantuma.com

NOTE: If you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do
anything.

? Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking

Deemed Consent.



NOTICE SEEKING DEEMED CONSENT

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Ltd {In Administration) (“the Company”)
Company Number: 10693544
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001664

This Notice is given under Rule 15.7 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2016 (“the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 8RL (telephone number 020 3856
6720), who were appainted by Crowdstacker Corporate Services Limited.

The Joint Administrator proposes that the foilowing decisions be made.

1. That the Joint Administrators’ Proposals be approved;

2 That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established”

3. That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action undertaken
by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Act, such discharge to take effect
when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to have effect, as defined by the Act,
uniess the court specifies a time

In respect of each of the decisions proposed above, if less than 10% in vaiue of creditors (who would
be entitied to vote if a vote were taken) {"the Threshold"} object to it accordance with the procedure set
out below, the creditors are to be treated as having made the proposed decision. Ctherwise, the
creditors are to be treated as not having made such decision and if a decision abaut that matter is again
sought from the creditors, it must be sought using a qualifying decision procedure as defined by the
Insclvency Act 1986.

In order to object to one or more of the proposed decisions, you must deliver a2 notice stating that you
S0 object (and specifying to which one or more of the proposed decisions your abjection relates) to the
Joint Administrator not |ater than the time set out below. In addition, you must have also delivered a
proof of debt (uniess one nas already been submitted) by the time set out below, failing which your
objection will be disregarded.

It is the Joint Administrators’ responsibility to aggregate any objections to see if the Threshold is met
for the decision to be taken as not having been made.

If the Threshold is met, the deemed consent procedure wilt terminate without a decision being made
ana if a decision is sought again cn the same matter it will be sought by a decisian procedure.

All abjections and proofs of debt must be submitted in writing to the Jeint Administrator by one of the
methods set out below:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Helborn House, 52-54 High Hoiborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma.com

Piease note that, if you are sending documents by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for them to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All objections and proofs of debt must be delivered by the Decision Date: 23.59 on 10 May 2019,

Any creditor whose debt is treated as a small debt in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Rules must
stilt deliver a proof if the creditor wishes to object. A creditor who has opted out from receiving notices
may nevertheless object if the creditor also provides a proof by the Decision Date.

! Please see the Notice {nviting Creditors ta Form a Committee for further instructions.



In addition, creditors who meet one or more of the statutory thresholds listed below may, within 5
business days from the date of the delivery of this Notice, require a physical meeting to be held to

consider any matter.

Statutory thresholds to request a meeting 10% in value of the creditors
10% in number of the creditors

10 creditors

A creditor may appeal a decision by application to the court in accordance with Rule 15.35 of the Rules
Any such appeal must be made not later than 21 days after the Decision Date.

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator

Signed: Dated: 26 April 2019




NOTICE OF OBJECTIONS
Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor)’

at (address of Creditor)

[ object to the following proposed decision{s)

_Proposed Decision 7T Objected to? |

! That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved _ Yes/No
| That a Creditors’ Committee will not be established ! Yes/No
I That the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability in respect of any action "
. undertaken by them pursuant to Paragraph 98 of Scheduie B1 of the Act, such Yes / No ‘
. discharge to take effect when the appointment of Joint Administrators ceases to | |
i have effect, as defined by the Act, unless the court specifies a time o o

Are you also asking the Joint Administrator to convene a physical meeting of creditors?? Yes/No

Signed

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is 8 company)? Yes/ No

If you wish to lodge an objection, you must have delivered it, along with a completed proof of
debt, by 23.59 on the Decision Date — 10 May 2019 — by one of the following methods:

Post: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Email: please scan in a signed copy of this form and attach it as a pdf to
sian.stokes@quantuma.com

NOTE: if you agree with the proposed decisions set out above, you do not need to do
anything.

? Requests for a meeting must be delivered within 5 business days of the date of delivery of the Notice Seeking
Deemed Consent.



APPENDIX Vil

Authentic Alehouses Trading Limited and Authentic Alehouses Limited
(Both in Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS' COMMITTEE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd {In Administration) {(“the Company”}
Company Number: 10821265
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2019-001665

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Ruies (England & Wales) 2016 (‘the Rules”). It
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL, {telephone number 020 3856
6720), who were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Service Limited.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one aof the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian. stokes@quantuma.com

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have aliowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4pm on 10 May 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to
http: fwww quantuma.com/gusde/quide-creditors-committes/

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator

Dated: 26 April 2018

Signed-




NOMINATICNS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Authentic Alehouses Trading Ltd {In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor)

at (address of Creditor):

t nominate the following creditor(s} to be member{s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
aadress(es)).

Signed

Dated:

Name in capitals’

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other autharity for signature:

Are you are the sole member/sharehoider of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: Authentic Alehouses Ltd (In Administration) (“the Company”)

Company Number: 10693544
In the Business and Property Courts of England and Wales, Court Number CR-2012-001664

This Notice 1s given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency Rules (England & Wales) 2018 (“the Rules™). 1t
is delivered by the Joint Administrators of the Company, Simon Bonney and Michael Kiely, of Quantuma
LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Halborn, London, WC1V 6RL, (telephone number 020 3856
§720), who were appointed by Crowdstacker Corporate Service Limited.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors {which may include themseives) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
By email to: sian.stokes@quantuma.com

Piease note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have altowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be deiivered to the address above by the time set out below. Uniess the
contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 3am on the next business day after it was sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 4pm on 10 May 2019

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor's
eligibitity under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

Far further information on the role of Creditors’ Committees, go to;
hitp:.//www.quantuma. com/quide/quide-creditors-committee/

®¥>

Michael Kiely
Joint Administrator

Signed Dated: 26 April 2019




NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Authentic Alehouses Ltd {In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor)

at (address of Creditor)

I nominate the following creditor{s) to be member{s) of a Creditors’ Committee (provide name(s) and
address{es)):

Signed

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you are the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)? Yes / No



AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be

| visible to searchers of the public record.

Cantact name Michael K(ely

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name
Quantuma LLP

Address

|

[ High Holborn House
| 52-54 High Holborn
|

|

Past town

l.ondon

‘ Caunty/Regian

= Twicli vl [s'RIL

Country

’ox

Telephone

020 3856 6720
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[J You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




